BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application by LONGWOOD
UTILITIES, INC. for rate increase
in Seminole County.

DOCKET NO. 871059-SU
ORDER NO. 20779
ISSUED: 2-20-89

The following Commissiconers participated in the dispositicn
of this martcter:

THCMAS M. BEARD
JOHN T, HERNDON

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION
BY THE COMMISSICHN:

On July 1, 1388, Longwcod Utilities, Inc. (Longwoog)
completed the minimum filing requirements [O0 & ra<e 1increase
and that date was estaplished as =he ofrficial date of filing.
The approved test vyear 13 the twelve-montn period endina
December 31, 1387. Durinag tne test vear, Longwood's sewer
system served an average ot 1,413 residential and b7 general
service customers.

In its application, Lonagwood requested final rates designed

to generate gross annual revenues of $504,054 for sewer
service. These revenues exceed test year revenues by $228,5s7
(68.14%) . By Order No. 19%03. 1issued August 30, 1988, we

suspended Longwood's oroposad rates and granted interim rates,
subject +o refund with interest, designed rto generate annual
revenues of 3$404,966, which represents an 1increase of $69,499
(20.72%) .

On its own motion, the Commission scheduled this matter tor
a formal administrative hearing, to be held 1n Longwood's
service area, on November 10, 1988.

un September 9, 1988, Gloria Young, a customer of Leongwood,
filed a petition to intervene in tnis proceeding on her ow
behalf as well as 1in her capacity as Secrerary ot the
Barrington Homeowners' Association, Inc. By Order Mo. 20012,
issued September 15, 1988, we granted Ms. Young's petition to
intervene.

On October 18, 1988, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC)
filed a petition to intervene in this proceeding on behalf of
the general body of ratepayers. 8y Order No. 20240, 1issued
October 31, 1983, we granted OPC's petition to intervene,

On October 19, 1988, 2 prehearing conference was heid
before Commissioner Thcmas M. Beard, as Prehearing Officer. By
Order No. 20255, 1issued tovember 3, 1988, the Prehearing
Officer established the 1ssues, positions and procedures ¢to
govern the formal nearing.

On November 10, 19838, a formal hearing was held near
Longwood's service area, Approximately tWenty customers
attended this hearing and a total of twelve customers presented
testimony, primarily regarding the magnitude of Longwood's
proposed increase.

M H
ELe77
~pSC-RECCRIS/AREPURTI



/L5 %[
F

ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-5U
PAGE 2

A second hearing date had originally been scheduled, if
needed, for November 21, 1988, in Tallahassee, but EES
rescheduled for December 21 and 22, 1988, in Longwood's service
area. On December 19, 1348, these additional hearing dates
were cancelled based upon *he parties' informally notifying
this Commission that thev had reached a settlement., On January
30, 1989, rthe parties filed 3 signed ceopy of their Stipulation
of Settlement with this Commizsion, a copy of which 1s actached
to this Order as Appendix A and which is. ty reference,
expressly i1nccrporated herein.

~tlement establishes a manthly flak

r $23.25, which 1s less than Longwood's
requested rate $29.30. We believe that this 1s 3 reasonaole
rate for this utility. The Stipulation of Settlemant also
astablisnes monthly general service sewer rates based upon the
pase racility charge rate structure. we believe that these
rates are also reascnable. Accordingly, we rtind that the
Stipulaticn of Serctlement represents 3 sensiblie solution to
this matter and will save Longwood, its customers, the
intervenors and this Commission the time and expense ot any
turther proceedings. The Stipulation ot Set*lement 8
therectore, approved. Longwood shall notify each arftected
custormer of the rates and the miscellaneous service and
delinquency charges approved herein. In addition, Leongwood
shall notify developers of tne approved allowance tfor tfunds
prudently invested (AFPI) Charge. These notices shall pe
separate and apart from each other.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
Stipulaticn of Settlement between Longwood Utilities, Inc., the
Office of Public Counsel and Gloria Young, attached hereto as
Appendix A, :s hereby approved as set forth in the body ot this
Order. It is turther

ORDERED that Appendix A is, by reterence, expressly
incorporated herein. It 1s rurther

ORDERED that Longwecod Utilities, Inc. shall collect the
rates and charges as set forth in Appendix A. It is turther

ORDERED that Lonawoo¢ Urilities, Ine. shall notify each
affected customer of the rates and cnarges approved herein. In
addition, Longwood Utilities, Inc. shall notiry every developer
who has made a written request or received a written estimate

for service within the preceeding twelve months. I'he notices
to the customers and to the developers shall be separate and
apart from each other. These nctices snall be submitted to

this Commission for prior approval. [t 1s further

ORDERED that Longwood Utilities, Inc. sha Il file revised
tariff pages, which will be approved upon Statt's verification
that the revised taritf pages accurately retlect this
Commission’'s decision on these matters and upon its approval ot
the proposed customer notices. It is further

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective
for service rendered on or after February 1, 1989, It is
further



ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. B87105%-5U
PAGE 3

ORDERED that the charges avproved herein shall be effective
for services rendered on or after the stamped approval date on
the revised tarift pages.

gy ORDER ot the Florida Public sarvice
this 20th day ot FEBRUARY

Tymmission,

P T T I

PLCRY



ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. B71059-SU

ORDERED that the charges approved herein shall be erfective
for services rendered on or atter the stamped appr2vil date on
the revised tariff pages.

By ORDER »f +the Florida Public Service Jlommissicn,

this  20th day ot FEBRUARY X 7 1989 .

STEVE TRIBBLE
Division or Re




ORDER NO. 20779

DOCKET NO. 871059-SU
PAGE 4

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Application by Longwood ) Docket Number 871059-SU
Utilities Company, Inc. for
Rate Increase in Seminole
County, Florida

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

Longwood Utilities, Inc. (hereinafter veferred o as
*ptility"): the Office of Public Counsel (hereinalter referred to
as “Citizens™) and Gloria Young (hereinafter referred to as
"Intervenor”) do hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. The agreements contained in this Stipulaticn of
Settlement are not necessarily reflective of any party't position
on the substantive issues raised in this Docket. All parties
reserve and preserve their positions and legal rights on all
matters not previously stipulated to and not stipulated to
hereinbelow. The parties recognize that this Stipulation of
Settlement was entered into in a spirit of compromise and in an
effort to eliminate the additional expenses which would be
incurred in connection with further proceedings in this Docket.

2. On June 9, 1988 the Utility filed with the Public

Service Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission”)

irs petition for increased rates for sewer service for its
customers in Seminole County, Florida., The Utility specifically
requested the following rates:

Residential

$29.30 Flat Rate

General Service Meter Size 8FC
Base Facility Charge 5/8" x 3/4" § 14.24
Per Month Based On = § 35.60
Meter Sizes For lero 1 yf2" § 71.20
Consumption 2" $113.92
k& $213.60
Gallonage Charce per 1,000 callons - - 52.31. - I

3. All parties hereby agree that a flat rate structure
for residential services will be retained inasmuch as a base
facility charge rate structure would, in this case, result in

higher overall costs to the customers of the Utility.




ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-SU
PAGE 5

4. All parties hereby expressly agree to accept the
following schedule of monthly rates as the stipulated rates in
this rate case:

Residential

$23.25 flat rate

Ceneral Service Meter Size SFC
Base Facility Charge 5/8" x 3/4" 5 10.19
Per Month Based On : e S 25.48B
Meter Sizes For lero S 0.0 b $ 50.95
Consumption " $ 8l.52

n S163.04

General Service Gallonage Charges per 1,000 calloms - $1.88

5. All parties hereby agree that the appropriate capital
structure for this Utility is 53.90% common equity, 44.10% long-
term debt and 2% customer deposits and that the appropriate
return on common equity is 13.34%V while the appropriate cost for
long-term debt is 12% and the appropriate cost for customer
deposits is BV resulting in an overall weighted cost of capital
of 12.64%, all as previously stipulated to by the parties and set
forth as Stipulations Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 in the Commission's
Prehearing Order, Order No. 20255 issued November 3, 1988
({hereinafter the "Prehearing Order™).

6. All parties expressly agree that the plant additions in
the amount of $110,788.00 as referenced in Issue No. 2 of the
Prehear.ng Order, are hereby recognized, acknowledged and
accepted as documented additions to utility plant in service for
purposes of this and future rate cases.

7. All parties hereby acknowledge and agree that the
§27,129.00 of previously expensed engineering costs, later
recla;sified as plant, as referenced in Issue No. 6 of the
Prehearing Order, should not be credited as CIAC for purposes of
this and future rate cases.

8. All Parties hereby expressly>-agree that- the -Utility-: ane
shall be entitled and permitted to collect a late payment penalty
of 1.5% per month for all amounts which are delinquent for more

than thirty (30) days. The late payment penalty shall accrue



DR

~

ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-SU
PAGE 6

from the date said amount(s) were originally due through the date
actual payment is made and the Utility's Tariff shall be amended
te reflect the same.

9. All Parties hereby specifically agree that the Utility

shall be entitled to collect miscellaneous service charges in

accordance with Staff Advisory Bulletin Number 13, Second
Revised, as follows:

Initial Connection Charge..ueeesssssssassssssssss$515.00

Normal Re-Connection ChAarge....c.vereasssrasssas:515.00

violation Re-Connection Charge..............AcCtual Cost
Premises Visit Charge............ sanassa v esSE0y 00

10. The Utility hereby agrees that it will not flile a
petition for a rate increase pursuant to Section 367.0B1(2).,
Florida Statutes, at any time prior to January 1, 1991, (it is
noted, however, that 1990 may be used as an historical test year
and the Utility may file for the same, provided that all of the
Commission policies are followed) except for the limited purposes
and under the circumstances more particularly set forth
nereinbelow. All of the parties hereto agree that the Utility

shall be permitted to file a single-issue rate case pursuant to

the provisicns of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, upon, under and

subject to the following circumstances:

A. In the event that the Deparwment of Environmental
Regulation adopts or enacts any rule, regulation, reguire-
ment, policy, law or similar mandate or proviso with respect
to, or in regulation of, the managing, testing, storing,
treating and/or removing (or the method or manner employed in
connection therewith) sludge by utilities which would result
in or have the effect of, increasing th: cost or expense cf
the Utility associated therewith; or

B. In the event that the’ expense or cost to the
Utility, related to removing and hauling sludge from the
Utility's plant increases as a result of an increase in the

actual cost incident to sludge hauling services. Said




459

ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-SU
PAGE 7

increase in the actual cost incident to sludge hauling
services shall be evidenced by a written agreement for sludge
hauling services negotiated by the Utility, at arms length
setting forth a cost in excess of $37.50 per thousand
gallons. It is acknowledged by the parties that at such time
as and in the event that the Utility files a single 1issue
rate case pursuapt s,Paragraph 10, any increase in the
average Amw:. %ludga removed over and above

1,556,000 gallons shall be considered in determining the new

allowance for sludge hauling expense, rate base and the

resulting new rates.

11. All parties hereby agree that the Utility shall be
entitled to charge new customers an allcowance for funds prudently
invested ("AFPI") in accordance with and as more particularly set
forth on Exhibit "A"™ attached hereto.

12. All parties hereto, hereby agree that the rates estab-
lished in Paragraph 4 above become effective for sewer service
rendered on or after February 1, 1989 and thereafter. The
Utility shall be entitled to bill customers at the new rates for
service rendered from February 1, 1989 forward.

13. Upon the approval of the Commission, zhis Stipulation of
Settlement shall be deemed to dispose of this case; no further
hearings need be held, and this Docket shall be closed.

14. Should the Commission refuse to accept this Stipulation
of Settlement in its entirety and without modifications, the
stipulation shall be aull and void and hereinafter of no further
force and affect, and the hearings previously scheduled for
December 21 and 22, 1988 shall be rescheduled and all parties
shall thereafter be free to pursue the £ull range of their legal
remedies which otherwise would be available to them.

15, The parties, by this stipulation of settlement, agree
that all pending motions in this docket are hereby withdrawn and
hereafter moot and that no decision or order need be issued by

the Commission with respect to any said motions or issues



460

ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-SU
PAGE 8

contained therein and that no party shall be entitled to any
rights of appeal in connection therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have hereuntd

set their hands and seals in manor and forms sufficient to bind

"UTILITY"

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

g Public Counsel

Dated: 7?

ITIZENS"

PR N N | .

(212 okl e o V601529
) Q

"INTERVENOR"

STATE OF

FLORIDA
county OF Spmeantle

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
day of . s by BURTON A. BINES as President of
LONGWOOD{ITILITLIES, mc..IC}Sq

Notary Puplic
My Commission Expires: |

™ Rotary Foblic Stcteof Flerids
Wy Commisvion Lrpires Feb. 29, 1092

otted Tary Troy Fuen = mmwrwese infa.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF,



ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-SU

PAGE 9
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me ths%rﬂ"-"
day of , 198§ by JACK SHREVE, ESQUIRE, Public Counse
of the Publi€/Counsel, State of Florida.

tary £fuplic

My Compission Expires:
Vetory BitDe Stets ef Fle-ids

Ly Comes inzizn Derivas Mereh 25,1072

Featen "ou bony o e

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF (i_£2 s
]
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _)_‘2
| S L v by GLORIA YOUNG as Intervenor
day of Jaa. o 1A% Y O

—

\‘M/‘&/M'ﬂ‘i

Notary Pumilc.”
My Commiss!an Expires:

Fonzry Fagie $iate of Flasigs oy Loy
My samtL siow. 13, 10209

B3910MSC/45 [ (Rev. 01/06/89)

461



462

ORDER NO. 20779
DOCKET NO. 871059-Su
PAGE 10

EXHIBIT *"A"

LONGWOOD UTILITIES, INC.

ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRODENTLY INVESTED

Schedule of Charges:

Januarcy
February
March
April
May

June
July
August
September
October
November

December

longwood

1988 1989 19%0 1991 1992

4.93 64.58 130.19 202,52 282.42

9.86 70.00 136.17 209.12 289.72
14.79 75.42 142.15 215.72 297.02
19.72 80.85 148.12 222.32 304.32
24.65 86.27 154.10 228.92 311.63
29.58 91.69 160.07 235.52 318.93
34.51 97.11 166.05 242.12 326.23
39.44 102.53 172.02 248.72 333.53
44.37 107.95 178.00 255.32 340.83
49.30 113.38 183.97 261.92 348.24
54.23 118.80 189.95 26B.52 355. 44
59.16 124.22 195.92 275.12 362.74




	Roll 7-460
	Roll 7-461
	Roll 7-462
	Roll 7-463
	Roll 7-464
	Roll 7-465
	Roll 7-466
	Roll 7-467
	Roll 7-468
	Roll 7-469
	Roll 7-470



